PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Bank of New York Mellon	08/30/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EK Success Ltd.	
Street Address:	ss: 2240 West 75th Street	
City:	Woodridge	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60517	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6112425
Patent Number:	6453573
Patent Number:	6826838
Patent Number:	6854184
Patent Number:	6644483
Patent Number:	7118020
Patent Number:	D420386
Patent Number:	D435064
Patent Number:	D470026
Patent Number:	D481608
Patent Number:	7685719
Patent Number:	D613795
Patent Number:	D640005
Application Number:	11494283
Application Number:	11503665
	DATENT

Application Number:	11519211	
Application Number:	11522854	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124920140

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: dgaier@paulweiss.com, emendes@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Danielle L. Gaier

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19338-005
,	

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Danielle L. Gaier

Total Attachments: 4

source=BNYM Wilmington_Wilton_ Patent Release 024973_0362 (EK Success) EXECUTED#page1.tif source=BNYM Wilmington_Wilton_ Patent Release 024973_0362 (EK Success) EXECUTED#page2.tif source=BNYM Wilmington_Wilton_ Patent Release 024973_0362 (EK Success) EXECUTED#page3.tif source=BNYM Wilmington_Wilton_ Patent Release 024973_0362 (EK Success) EXECUTED#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS **EK Success Ltd.**, a New York corporation with an address at 2240 West 75th Street, Woodridge, IL 60517 (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), entered into that certain Amended and Restated First Lien Credit Agreement, dated August 1, 2007, as amended and restated as of November 19, 2007 (the "First Lien Credit Agreement") with UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as the original administrative and collateral agent thereunder ("<u>Initial Agent</u>").

WHEREAS in connection with the First Lien Credit Agreement, the Grantor, Wilton Industries, Inc., Dimensions Crafts LLC, K & Company LLC, Wilton Brands Inc., Wilton Intercontinental LLC and Wilton Global Sourcing LLC and Initial Agent entered into that certain Security Agreement (First Lien), dated as of August 1, 2007, (as the same may be or may have been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Initial Agent, under the terms of the First Lien Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Initial Agent, in and to certain of Grantor's intellectual property, including, without limitation, the patents listed in <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "Patents") and all proceeds and claims based on past, present, or future infringement.

WHEREAS pursuant to that certain First Amendment and Resignation and Appointment Agreement as of September 18, 2009, Wilmington Trust FSB ("First Successor Agent") replaced the Initial Agent as the administrative and collateral agent under the First Lien Credit Agreement and First Lien Security Agreement and therefore acquired all of Initial Agent's rights, title and interest in or to, the Grantor's intellectual property in order to hold collateral security for the full, prompt, and complete payment and performance of the secured obligations of the Grantor, as set forth in the First Lien Credit Agreement and First Lien Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Third Amendment and Resignation and Appointment Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2010, notice of which was recorded on September 13, 2010 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 024973, Frame 0362, **The Bank of New York Mellon**, a New York banking corporation, has replaced the First Successor Agent as the administrative and collateral agent under the First Lien Credit Agreement and First Lien Security Agreement (in such capacities, the "Second Successor Agent"), and therefore acquired all of the Initial Agent's and First Successor Agent's right, title and interest, in and to, the secured intellectual property in order to hold collateral security for the full, prompt, and complete payment and performance of the secured obligations of the Grantor, as set forth in the First Lien Credit Agreement and First Lien Security Agreement.

WHEREAS Grantor subsequently granted the Second Successor Agent a Security Interest in and to certain of Grantor's Patents, including, without limitation, the patents listed in

Schedule A, notice of which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frames 025673/0507 and 026732/0426.

WHEREAS, the Second Successor Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Second Successor Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders under the First Lien Credit Agreement, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the intellectual property of the Grantor, including the Patents, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest and any other liens. The Second Successor Agent further hereby waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to the Grantor and its successors and assigns in association with the Security Interest, and hereby releases the Grantor and its successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties in association with the Security Interest.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

2

The Bank of New York Mellon, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Melinda Valentine Title: Vice President

Date: August 30, 2012

(Release of Security Interest in Patents)

Schedule A

Patents

Patents listed at Reel 024973, Frame 0362:

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date
BORDER, CORNER AND CUT-OUT TEMPLATE	6112425	9/5/2000	9109469	7/2/1998
RUBBER STAMP POSITIONING DEVICE	6453573	9/24/2002	9855192	5/14/2001
CLIP-ON CORNER ALIGNMENT DEVICE	6826838	12/7/2004	10025832	12/19/2001
BLADE COVER FOR CUTTING DEVICE	6854184	2/15/2005	10083760	2/26/2002
HANGER DISPLAY ASSEMBLY	6644483	11/11/2003	10155250	5/24/2002
STAPLER	7118020	10/10/2006	11030582	1/5/2005
Pattern cutter	NONE		11494283	7/27/2006
Foldover partial cutout punch	NONE		11503665	8/14/2006
Buckle punch	NONE		11519211	9/11/2006
Die cut punch with slots	NONE		11522854	9/18/2006
BANDED MARKER	D420386	2/8/2000	29104717	5/11/1999
CUTTING MAT	D435064	12/12/2000	29112518	10/18/1999
SCISSOR	D470026	2/11/2003	29151410	12/5/2001
CUTTING DEVICE	D481608	11/4/2003	29169148	10/15/2002

Patents listed at Reel 025673, Frame 0507:

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date
CIRCLE CUTTING DEVICE	7685719	3/30/2010	11805545	5/23/2007
PAPER PUNCH	D613795	4/13/2010	29312370	10/16/2008

Patents listed at Reel 026732, Frame 0426:

RECORDED: 09/18/2012

	Patent No.		No.	
TWEEZERS	D640005	6/14/2011	29365258	7/7/2010